5. Sort the residual errors and find the corresponding error values for the desired confidence

region.
6. Add or subtract appropriate error values to their corresponding original fitted values.

Figure 5.1 is an example of a completed non-parametric bootstrap confidence interval from
sampling with replacement.  When sampling with replacement, the only difference between the
sampled data and the original data is the presence of repeat data in the samples.

40

It is important to note that these confidence intervals are describing the uncertainty in the model,
i.e., 95% of the lines fitted to the data will fall within these bounds. This is not saying that 95%
of the observed data points will fall within these bounds.  However, Figure 5.1 shows an increase
in uncertainty in the model at lower Péclet numbers which is a reflection of the increased
variability in the data at lower Péclet numbers.  Figure 5.2 includes 180 of the fitted samples to
show how they are distributed.  Figure 5.3 was created by sampling without replacement from m
out of n values.  This process decreases the number of values available for the model to fit,
which will increase the width of the bounds, thus representing the sensitivity of the model.

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.000 10.000 100.000

R
em

ov
al

 E
ffi

ci
en

cy
,η

Pe

Data
Fit
+95%
-95%

Figure 5.1. Bootstrap Non-Parametric Basic with Replacement

41

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.000 10.000 100.000

R
em

ov
al

 E
ffi

ci
en

cy
,η

Pe
Figure 5.2. Bootstrap Non-Parametric Basic Samples

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

1 10 100

R
em

ov
al

 E
ffi

ci
en

cy
,η

Pe

Data
Fit
+95%
-95%

Figure 5.3. Bootstrap Non-Parametric Basic without Replacement

42

Figures 5.4 and 5.5 are plots of the removal efficiency and washout functions with their modeled
95% confidence intervals. The increased scatter in the high-flow washout data has produced the
wider intervals. Even though the confidence intervals are describing the variability in the fitted
model, the increased scatter in the data is reflected in the wider intervals.

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000 10000

R
em